
 
Agenda compiled by: 
Governance Services 
Civic Hall 
 

 
Stuart Robinson 
247 4360 

 
 

  Produced on Recycled Paper 

A 

 

 

 

PLANS PANEL (CITY CENTRE) 
 

 
Meeting to be held in the Civic Hall, Leeds on 

Thursday, 12th April, 2012 
at 1.30 pm 

 
 

 
MEMBERSHIP 

 
Councillors 

 
 

B Selby (Chair) 
G Driver 
S Hamilton 
J Jarosz 
J McKenna 
E Nash 
 

M Hamilton 
C Campbell 
 

G Latty 
A Castle 
 

  
 

A Blackburn 
 

 
 
 
 

 

Public Document Pack



 

B 

A G E N D A 
 
 

Item 
No 

Ward Item Not 
Open 

 Page 
No 

1   
 

  APPEALS AGAINST REFUSAL OF INSPECTION 
OF DOCUMENTS 
 
To consider any appeals in accordance with 
Procedure Rule 25 of the Access to Information 
Rules (in the event of an Appeal the press and 
public will be excluded) 
 
(*In accordance with Procedure Rule 25, written 
notice of an appeal must be received by the Head 
of Governance Services at least 24 hours before 
the meeting) 
 

 

2   
 

  EXEMPT INFORMATION - POSSIBLE 
EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC 
 
1 To highlight reports or appendices which 

officers have identified as containing exempt 
information, and where officers consider that 
the public interest in maintaining the 
exemption outweighs the public interest in 
disclosing the information, for the reasons 
outlined in the report. 

 
2 To consider whether or not to accept the 

officers recommendation in respect of the 
above information. 

 
3 If so, to formally pass the following 

resolution:- 
 
 RESOLVED – That the press and public be 

excluded from the meeting during 
consideration of the following parts of the 
agenda designated as containing exempt 
information on the grounds that it is likely, in 
view of the nature of the business to be 
transacted or the nature of the proceedings, 
that if members of the press and public were 
present there would be disclosure to them of 
exempt information, as follows:- 

 
           No exempt items or information have  
           been identified on the agenda 
 

 



 

C 

Item 
No 

Ward Item Not 
Open 

 Page 
No 

3   
 

  LATE ITEMS 
 
To identify items which have been admitted to the 
agenda by the Chair for consideration 
 
(The special circumstances shall be specified in 
the minutes) 
 
 

 

4   
 

  DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 
To declare any personal/prejudicial interests for the 
purpose of Section 81(3) of the Local Government 
Act 2000 and paragraphs 8 to 12 of the Members 
Code of Conduct 
 
 

 

5     APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
 

 

6   
 

  MINUTES 
 
To approve the minutes of the following meetings 
as a correct record: 
 

a) 8th March 2012 
b) 15th March 2012  

 
(Copies attached) 
 

3 - 16 

7   
 

City and 
Hunslet 

 APPLICATION 12/00152/FU - PROPOSED 21 
STOREY BLOCK OF STUDENT FLATS, 
CALVERLEY STREET AND WOODHOUSE 
LANE, LEEDS 
 
To consider a report of the Chief Planning Officer 
on an application for a proposed 21 Storey Block of 
Student Flats, Calverley Street and Woodhouse 
Lane, Leeds. 
 
(Report attached) 
 

17 - 
32 



 

D 

Item 
No 

Ward Item Not 
Open 

 Page 
No 

8   
 

City and 
Hunslet 

 PRE-APPLICATION PRESENTATION - 
CURRENT POSITION OF THE TRINITY SCHEME 
AND UPDATE IN RESPECT OF PUBLIC ART, 
THE USE OF DIGITAL MEDIA AND NEW 
RETAIL/CATERING OFFICER 
 
To consider a report of he Chief Planning Officer 
and receive a pre- application presentation on the 
current position of the Trinity Scheme and Update 
in Respect of Public Art, The Use of Digital Media 
and New Retail/Catering Officer. 
 
This is a pre-application presentation and no 
formal decision on the development will be taken, 
however it is an opportunity for Panel Members to 
ask questions, raise issues, seek clarification and 
comment on the proposals at this stage. There is 
no opportunity for public speaking about the 
proposals outlined in the presentation. 
 
(Report attached) 
 

33 - 
36 

9   
 

City and 
Hunslet 

 PRE-APPLICATION PRESENTATION - PRE APP 
11/00711 - RESIDENTIAL DEVELOPMENT UP 
TO 15 STOREYS HIGH FOR 625 APARTMENTS 
AND ANCILLARY GROUND FLOOR 'ACTIVITY' 
USES 
 
To consider a report of the Chief Planning Officer 
and receive a pre-application presentation on 
residential development up to 15 storeys high for 
625 Apartments and Ancillary Ground Floor 
'Activity' Uses at Globe Road and Whitehall Road, 
Leeds. 
 
This is a pre-application presentation and no 
formal decision on the development will be taken, 
however it is an opportunity for Panel Members to 
ask questions, raise issues, seek clarification and 
comment on the proposals at this stage. There is 
no opportunity for public speaking about the 
proposals outlined in the presentation. 
 
(Report attached) 
 
 

37 - 
40 



 

E 

Item 
No 

Ward Item Not 
Open 

 Page 
No 

10   
 

  DATE AND TIME OF NEXT MEETINGS 
 
To note the dates and times of future meetings as 
Thursday 10th May and Thursday 7th June 2012 at 
1.30 pm. 
 

 

 



This page is intentionally left blank



www.leeds.gov.uk General enquiries : 0113 222 4444 

 Chief Executive’s Department 
 Governance Services 
 4th Floor West 
 Civic Hall 
 Leeds LS1 1UR 
 
 Contact: Stuart Robinson 
 Tel: 0113 247 4360  
                                Fax: 0113 395 1599  
                                Stuart.robinson@leeds.gov.uk 

 Your reference:  
 Our reference: ccpp/sitevisit/ 
  2nd April 2012 
 
 
Dear Councillor 
 
PLANS PANEL CITY CENTRE – THURSDAY 12th APRIL 2012 AT 1.30 PM 
 
Prior to the meeting on Thursday 12th April 2012 there will be site visits in respect of the 
following: 
 
10:00am – 
10:40am 

Application 12/00152/FU – Student Cluster Flats, Calverley Street and 
Woodhouse Lane 
 

11:00 am – 
12 noon 

Pre-Application – Trinity Scheme 
(N.B. Members will need to wear site safety equipment which will be 
provided on site) 
 

 
Panel Members are requested to meet in the Civic Hall ante-chamber for 9.55am, in 
readiness for a 10.00 am start. No transport will be provided as it is intended to wal
[...]
������������������	����	������
�������
���������	����	��������1�$�������	���������������������	����	�����
���	����������	����������������������	������	���������-���������������
���������������������������)�������������
��-
������������4�������������
�������1�$�����������������������-���������
������	����������������	���	�
����������������	��	�����������-�����������)���������	���������
!���-�������	����	�������
	���I�����	����������������	�	��������������
�*�����	�����������	���������������	�����������������	����������	��
��@
�������
������������	���������������	���������	������������������$���
/�	��������	��

�
�5�������������-�	�����������	��������
���������������	������
���	�����
�
��������������:��

�1� ��6�4��46<=�<������	�������$	)��������C���������0�����
��1� ��6�4��26<=� ����0���3����/��)��5��
���1� ��6�4���6<=� ����0���3�5��
��1� ��6��2��6<=� ����0�6C���������0����

Page 14



��������	
�����������������������������	���
����������	���
������������������������

�

�
�5������	��������	����	����	�������������	
��������������)�	���������	�
�����3�	������	��������������-������������	���������	�����)����)�	�5����
�	��
����	���������������	�����	������������	��	��5��	���5�������

�
-�� +���������
!��%$��� ��!���
�0��

���()*�+�,���	�������������	�������������	�*�������	�������
�����������
���������������19�����

�
�

Page 15



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 16



Originator: Tim Hart

Tel: 3952083

Report of the Chief Planning Officer

PLANS PANEL CITY CENTRE

Date: 12th APRIL 2012 

Subject: PROPOSED 21 STOREY BLOCK OF STUDENT FLATS, CALVERLEY STREET
AND WOODHOUSE LANE, LEEDS (REF/12/00152/FU).
Subject: PROPOSED 21 STOREY BLOCK OF STUDENT FLATS, CALVERLEY STREET
AND WOODHOUSE LANE, LEEDS (REF/12/00152/FU).
  
APPLICANTAPPLICANT DATE VALIDDATE VALID TARGET DATE TARGET DATE 
Downing Property Services Downing Property Services 13th January 2012 13 13th April 2012 13th January 2012 th April 2012 
  
  

  
  

Specific Implications For: 

Equality and Diversity 

Community Cohesion 

Narrowing the Gap

Electoral Wards Affected: 

City and Hunslet

No

RECOMMENDATION:RECOMMENDATION:
  

DEFER and DELEGATE to the Chief Planning Officer for approval subject to the DEFER and DELEGATE to the Chief Planning Officer for approval subject to the 
specified conditions (and any others which he might consider appropriate) and the 
completion of a Section 106 agreement to include the following obligations; public 
transport contribution (£21,182); travel plan and monitoring fee (£670); compensation
for loss of parking space on Willow Terrace Road (£13,000); accessibility to public
areas; protection of a landing point for a Inner Ring Road bridge; occupation of
accommodation by full time students only; employment and training initiatives; 
Section 106 management fee (£1500).  In the circumstances where the Section 106 has 
not been completed within 3 months of the resolution to grant planning permission 
the final determination of the application shall be delegated to the Chief Planning 
Officer.

Conditions

1 3 Year Time Limit 
2 Development to be in accordance with approved plans.
3 Notification of Commencement. 
4 Notification of unexpected significant land contamination and remedial work if 

found necessary. 
5 Soil brought to site to be suitable for use.

Agenda Item 7

Page 17



6  Tree protection before commencement 
7 Schedule of tree works to retained trees. 
8 Hard and soft landscape details. 
9 Implementation of hard and soft landscaping. 
10 Landscape management. 
11 Replacement of soft landscaping if it is removed, destroyed or dies. 
12 Details of contractor’s storage and parking. 
13 Details of methods to control dirt, dust and noise during construction. 
14 Construction hours 
15 1:20 drawings. 
16 Details and sample panel of all external facing and surfacing materials. 
17 Loading space to be provided on Willow Terrace Road before occupation. 
18 Short and long stay cycle facilities to be provided before occu
[...]
ensation of £13,000 for loss of parking 
space on Willow Terrace Road. 

LCC Transport Development Services (7.2.12) – The development will generate a 
large number of trips, a proportion of which will have to be accommodated on the 
public transport network.  A contribution of £21,182 should be sought towards public 
transport improvements.  

LCC Travelwise (16.3.12) – the travel plan is acceptable subject to a revised plan 
showing agreed cycle parking arrangements. 

Yorkshire Water (22.3.12) – No objection.

LCC Environmental Services (13.3.12) –  Monitoring of the local air quality should be 
undertaken before occupation of the building to determine whether any mitigation is 
required.  Monitoring should continue if the area is declared an Air Quality 
Management Area.  A condition is recommended. 

LCC Environmental Protection Team (31.1.12) – If planning permission is granted 
conditions to ensure that bedrooms experience acceptable noise levels and to 
require post-completion testing of sound levels are recommended. 

LCC Flood Risk Management (27.1.12) – No objections.  Conditions recommended 
to control surface water drainage details. 

LCC Contaminated Land Team (27.1.12) – no objections.  Conditions 
recommended.

West Yorkshire Ecology (20.2.12) – No comments to make. 

LCC Access (8.2.12) – Revisions required to cycle stand location, access to the 
building, and step design.

 Response – revised plans have been submitted which respond to and overcome 
these issues. 

6.0 PUBLIC/LOCAL RESPONSE 

6.1 Site notices advertising the application were erected on Woodhouse Lane and 
Calverley Street on 27th January 2012.  The application was also advertised as a 
Major development in Leeds Weekly News on 16th February 2012.

6.2 6 letters of representation have been received in response to the application.  
Comments received include: 

Page 22



 The building is very wide in one plane and very narrow in the other meaning 
the elevations look different and th
[...]
ng; and a total of 18 trees planted in two regular groups, within low-level 
planting at the northern and southern ends of the square.  The study concludes that 
the introduction of the tower would have a beneficial impact by creating areas of 
shelter and also reducing the extent of areas of distress around the site.  The 
proposed landscape strategy would further improve the situation. 

9.5.4 At the time this report was drafted the study was being independently reviewed.  
Officers will update Members verbally of the outcome of this review.

9.6 Equality and diversity 

9.6.1  The student accommodation, associated public realm and facilities have been 
designed in order that the site is accessible to all.  Externally, the network of stepped 
and sloping routes will be of equal quality.  Surface finishes will assist easy mobility 
and safety in use.  External lighting will be designed to meet the needs of all people.  
Whilst no new parking forms part of this application 4 of the 25 spaces on the 
campus would be designed for disabled people’s use. 

9.6.2  The entrance into the building has been redesigned during the course of the 
application so that it is suitable for disabled people.  Areas of full height glazing will 
have appropriate manifestations.  Internally, 21 of the bedrooms will be fitted out to 
meet Building Regulation standards.

9.7  Section 106 

9.7.1 A draft section 106 agreement has been prepared.  The agreement includes the 
following:

 Public transport contribution £21,182 

 Implementation of Travel Plan and evaluation fee £670 

 Contribution for loss of pay and display parking space £13,000  

 Accessibility to public areas 

 Protection of a landing point for an Inner Ring Road bridge 

 Occupation of accommodation by full time students only 

 Employment and training initiatives 

 Section 106 management fee £1,500 

9.7.2 The section 106 obligations are compliant with the Community Infrastructure Levy 
Regulations 2010 Statutory Tests. 

9.8 Conclusion 

9.8.1 The proposed development would complete the fourth side of the square and 
reinforce the spaces and key linkages.  It would also deliver a new pedestrian route 
and provide additional new landscaping. The building form and scale skilfully 
responds to its context and the existing string of tall buildings alongside this part of 

Page 30



the Inner Ring Road.  The proposals accord with the development plan and the 
National Planning Policy Framework.  Accordingly, the application is recommended 
for approval subject to appropriate conditions and the completion of a Section 106 
agreement.

Background papers

PREAPP/11/00400 
10/05541/FU 
11/04138/FU 

Page 31



CITY CENTRE PLANS PANEL
© Crown copyright and database rights 2011 Ordnance Survey 100019567 °SCALE : 1/1500

12/00152/FU

Page 32



Originator: Paul Kendall

Tel: 2478000 

Report of the Chief Planning Officer

PLANS PANEL CITY CENTRE

Date: 12th April 2012 

Subject: PRE-APPLICATION PRESENTATION – CURRENT POSITION OF THE TRINITY 
SCHEME AND UPDATE IN RESPECT OF PUBLIC ART, THE USE OF DIGITAL MEDIA 
AND NEW RETAIL/CATERING OFFER.

Subject: PRE-APPLICATION PRESENTATION – CURRENT POSITION OF THE TRINITY 
SCHEME AND UPDATE IN RESPECT OF PUBLIC ART, THE USE OF DIGITAL MEDIA 
AND NEW RETAIL/CATERING OFFER.
  
  

  
  

Specific Implications For: 

Equality and Diversity 

Community Cohesion 

Narrowing the Gap

Electoral Wards Affected: 

City and Hunslet

 Ward Members consulted
(referred to in report)

RECOMMENDATION: This report is brought to Panel for information.  The Developer
will be asked to present the emerging elements of the scheme to allow Members to 
consider and comment on the proposals.

RECOMMENDATION: This report is brought to Panel for information.  The Developer
will be asked to present the emerging elements of the scheme to allow Members to 
consider and comment on the proposals.

1.0 INTRODUCTION: 

1.1 This presentation follows on from the site visit on the mor
[...]
ge 
area of glazing to the upper levels which allowed views into the internal space as 
well as creating a large showcase element behind the glass. Subsequently, as part 
of a pre-application presentation to Members at Panel in March 2010, the proposal 
to widen the Albion St/Bond St entrance to Trinity West by cutting back the building 
line of the current Boots entrance was presented. This went on to be approved as 
part of a later application ref no 11/03290/FU which also included the use of the 
upper floors of this part of the building for food and leisure related uses.   

4.0  RELEVANT PLANNING POLICY 

 Leeds UDPR  policies: 
BD6 All signs must be well designed and sensitively located within the street scene. 
They should be carefully related to the character, scale and architectural features of 
the building on which they are placed.
L.C.C. Supplementary Planning Document on Advertising design guidance 
recognizes digital screens as an emerging form of advertising and advises that they 
should not be located adjacent to highways for safety reasons.
BD15: Works of public art will be encouraged in all new developments where 
appropriate. Justification for this policy states that L.C.C. is keen to encourage 
developers to commission artists to design works of art to enhance their buildings or 
the spaces around them. Such art could be in the form of sculptures and is 
particularly appropriate to buildings used by the public and for large scale 
developments.

5.0         PROPOSAL 

4.1 The items which will be presented to Members and will subsequently require 
planning permission are:

1. Alterations to the Albion St/Bond St corner consisting of:

 amendments to the line of the glazing at the upper floor levels

 the opening up of a greater amount of visibility in to the upper floors when 
viewed from outside the building through the removal of more of the internal 
wall

 the introduction of a digital advertising screen to carry general commercial 
advertising. The size and location of this will be made clear in the 

Page 34



presentation but it is proposed to be located above ground floor level and be 
visible from Commercial Street and Albion Street.

 the cutting back of the Boots entrance at ground floor level to make the 
entrance in to Trinity West wider (this is in line with the most recent 
permission but has also been incorporated in to this proposal). 

2. Trinity Leeds Art Programme: The location of a piece of public art on Briggate, the 
principles of which are to be set out in the presentation. 

4.2 The items to be presented to Panel which either already have or do not require 
planning permission are:

3. Trinity Leeds Art Programme: Various art installations to be located within the 
development and small scale pieces around the development.

4. The new food concept to be located in the upper floors behind the glazing on the 
Albion St/Bond St corner. 

5. The location of a digital advertising screen within the centre at the upper level 
adjacent the cinema unit entrance where it will have a synergy with the cinema use.

5.0 ISSUES 
Members are asked to consider the following matters: 

1. Is the newly configured Albion St/Bond St entrance area acceptable? 

2. Is the introduction of the digital screen acceptable within the context of the above 
new entrance configuration? Members will be aware that, if considered to be 
acceptable, this would be the first example of this form of advertising in the city.      

3. Is the principle of the public art on Briggate acceptable? 

4. Can the revisions detailed in 1. and 2. above be determined by the powers of 
decision delegated to the Chief Planning Officer? (provided those elements remain 
substantially unaltered from those presented) 

5. Do Members wish to have the application for the chosen piece of art work on 
Briggate brought to Panel for determination? 

6.0 BACKGROUND PAPERS 

6.1 09/01742/FU Approval for the re-elevation of the western side of Albion St 
and Bond St 

6.2 11/03290/FU The cutting back of the boots entrance and change of use of 
the upper floors and basement for a mix of catering and leisure uses.

Page 35



CITY CENTRE PLANS PANEL
© Crown copyright and database rights 2011 Ordnance Survey 100019567 °SCALE : 1/1500

Position Statement

Page 36



Originator: Andrew Windress

Tel: 2478000

Report of the Chief Planning Officer

PLANS PANEL CITY CENTRE

Date: 12th April 2012 

Subject: PRE-APPLICATION PRESENTATION - RESIDENTIAL DEVELOPMENT UP TO
15 STOREYS HIGH FOR 625 APARTMENTS AND ANCILLARY GROUND FLOOR
‘ACTIVE’ USES (PREAPP/11/00711).

Subject: PRE-APPLICATION PRESENTATION - RESIDENTIAL DEVELOPMENT UP TO
15 STOREYS HIGH FOR 625 APARTMENTS AND ANCILLARY GROUND FLOOR
‘ACTIVE’ USES (PREAPP/11/00711).
  
  

  
  

Specific Implications For: 

Equality and Diversity 

Community Cohesion 

Narrowing the Gap

Electoral Wards Affected: 

City and Hunslet

 Ward Members consulted
(referred to in report)

No

RECOMMENDATION: This report is brought to Panel for information.  The Developer
will be asked to present the emerging scheme to allow Members to consider and
comment on the proposals.

RECOMMENDATION: This report is brought to Panel for information.  The Developer
will be asked to present the emerging scheme to allow Members to consider and
comment on the proposals.

1.0 INTRODUCTION: 

1.1 This presentation is intended to inform Members of a new major residential scheme 
proposed on land to either side of Globe Road adjacent to the canal and Whitehall
Road.  This site benefits from extant permissions for a predominantly residential 
development of  up to 33 storeys high for a total of 887 flats.  Members will be asked 
to comment on the emerging scheme. 

2.0 SITE AND SURROUNDINGS:

2.1 The application site is almost 5 acres and is currently in use as an unauthorised long 
stay commuter car park, one of those refused at the March 15th Panel.  The part of 
the site to the north east of Globe Roa
[...]
e in conjunction with the 
proposed scheme. 

5.0 ISSUES 
Members are asked to consider the following matters: 

i. Is the layout, scale and massing of the buildings acceptable? 
ii. Is the mix of one, two and three bed apartments supported including 

the provision of ground floor duplex apartments? 
iii. Are Members supportive of the possibility of there being slightly less 

than 20% public open space provision being delivered on site 
provided the bridge across the canal is delivered in conjunction with 
this development and by utilising the public transport and public 
realm contributions? 

6.0 BACKGROUND PAPERS 

6.1 Preapp file PREAPP/11/00711 and history files 20/499/04/FU, 07/00018/FU, 
10/01666/EXT and 10/01670/EXT. 

Page 39



CITY CENTRE PLANS PANEL
© Crown copyright and database rights 2011 Ordnance Survey 100019567 °SCALE : 1/2000

PREAPP/11/00711

Page 40


	Agenda
	site visit letter
	6 Minutes
	15 March minutes

	7 Application 12/00152/FU - Proposed 21 Storey Block of Student Flats, Calverley Street and Woodhouse Lane, Leeds
	8 Pre-Application Presentation - Current Position of the Trinity Scheme and Update in Respect of Public Art, The Use of Digital Media and New Retail/Catering Officer
	9 Pre-Application Presentation - Pre App 11/00711 - Residential Development up to 15 Storeys High for 625 Apartments and Ancillary Ground Floor 'Activity' Uses



Minutes of the meeting


Minutes approved as a correct record at the meeting  
held on Thursday, 10th May, 2012 

 

Plans Panel (City Centre) 
 

Thursday, 12th April, 2012 
 

PRESENT: 
 

Councillor B Selby in the Chair 

 Councillors G Driver, S Hamilton, J Jarosz, 
J McKenna, E Nash, M Hamilton, 
C Campbell, A Castle, A Blackburn and 
C Fox 

 
 
 
72 Exempt Information - Possible Exclusion of the Press and Public  
RESOLVED – That the public be excluded from the meeting during the consideration 
of the following parts of the agenda designated as exempt on the grounds that it is 
likely, in view of the nature of the business to be transacted or the nature of the 
proceedings, that if members of the public were present there would be disclosure to 
them of exempt information so designated as follows:- 
  
Agenda Item 8 – Pre-application Presentation – Trinity Scheme – presentation 
regarding proposals for public art under the terms of Access to Information 
Procedure Rule 10.4(3). 
 
73 Declarations of Interest  
There were no declarations of interest. 
 
74 Apologies for Absence  
Apologies for absence were submitted on behalf of Councillor Latty.  Councillor C 
Fox was present as substitute. 
 
75 Minutes  
RESOLVED – That the minutes of the meetings held on 8 and 15 March 2012 be 
confirmed as correct records. 
 
76 Opening Remarks  
With respect to Application 10/01420/FU Globe Road/Whitehall Road it was reported 
that officers had met with the applicants to discuss the planning advice that had been 
given and the options available to them in respect of the refusal of their application 
on 15th March 2012. With regard to the deferral of Application 11/05239/FU Ingram 
Row on 15th March 2012 it was reported that officers have had further discussions 
with the Highways Agency and transport policy colleagues and a report would be 
brought back to the May meeting.   
 
Members were informed of the publication of the National Planning Policy 
Framework at the end of March 2012 and which is now a material consideration in 
the consideration of planning applications.  This had replaced previous Planning 
Policy Guidance notes and Statements.  A report setting out the main features of the 
NPPF would be submitted to Joint Plans Panel in June. 
 



Minutes approved as a correct record at the meeting  
held on Thursday, 10th May, 2012 

 

77 Application 12/00152/FU - Proposed 21 Storey Block of Student Flats, 
Calverley Street and Woodhouse Lane, Leeds  
The report of the Chief Planning Officer presented an application for a proposed 21 
storey block of student flats at Calverley Street and Woodhouse Lane, Leeds. 
 
Members had visited the site prior to the meeting and photographs, detailed plans 
and a model of the site were displayed. 
 
Members were reminded of the pre-application presentation that was brought to 
Panel in August 2011 and a summary of comments was included in the report.  
Members had supported the principle of the scheme and had requested additional 
noise protection, landscaping and compensatory planting. 
 
Further issues highlighted in respect of the application included the following: 
 

• There would be an open public square between the proposed building and 
existing buildings. 

• Policy on tall buildings – the development fell within an identified zone for tall 
buildings in the Tall Buildings Strategy and there were already tall buildings in 
the vicinity.  Members were shown images of projected views should the 
development go ahead. 

• Wind study update – it was concluded that the potential wind impact would be 
acceptable, with the proposed building providing a degree of shelter to 
existing areas to the north east and the proposed mitigation measures having 
a beneficial impact for the proposed public open space. A further condition 
was recommended to control the full details and delivery of the proposed 
mitigation measures. 

• It was felt there would be minimal adverse impact on the local traffic network. 
• Trees – It was highlighted where trees would have to be removed and where 

new tree planting was proposed. 

• The S106 would safeguard an area for a potential bridge to be built over the 
ring road to the rear of the site. 

• The arrangements for refuse servicing, car parking and bicycle storage areas. 
 
 
In response to Member comments and questions, the following issues were 
discussed: 
 

• Bicycle spaces and disabled parking – the travel plan had been based on the 
likely travel requirements of university students. Officers would discuss the 
possibility of increasing disabled parking provision within the existing parking 
area. 

• Roof treatments for the side blocks – this would be a grey polymeric 
membrane.  There would also be fixing points for cleaning cradles. 

• A suggestion for more tree planting along the edge of the site by the inner ring 
road to mitigate noise. 

• Layout and size of flats within the development.  It was reported that there 
would be a number of flats that would meet DDA requirements. Also the 



Minutes approved as a correct record at the meeting  
held on Thursday, 10th May, 2012 

 

general size of flats would be compared with other recent developments to 
ensure provision of adequate internal amenity. 

• Conditions to the application – the management of the open space and the 
provision of the walkway to Portland Way would be controlled by condition. 

• The details of the external cladding materials and the tree species would be 
controlled by condition and brought to Members prior to their approval.  

 
RESOLVED – That approval be deferred and delegated to the Chief Planning Officer 
subject to the specified conditions (and any others which he might consider 
appropriate) and the completion of a Section 106 agreement to include the following 
obligations; public transport contribution (£21,182); travel plan and monitoring fee 
(£670); compensation for loss of parking space on Willow Terrace Road (£13,000); 
accessibility to public areas; protection for a landing point for an Inner Ring Road 
bridge; occupation of accommodation by full time students only; employment and 
training initiatives; Section 106 management fee (£1500).  In the circumstances 
where the Section 106 has not been completed within 3 months of the resolution to 
grant planning permission the final determination of the application shall be 
delegated to the Chief Planning Officer. 
 
78 Pre-Application Presentation - Pre App 11/00711 - Residential 
Development up to 15 Storeys High for 625 Apartments and Ancillary Ground 
Floor 'Activity' Uses  
The report of the Chief Planning Officer informed Members of a new major 
residential scheme proposed on land either side of Globe Road adjacent to the canal 
and Whitehall Road  The site benefited from extant permissions for a predominantly 
residential development of up to 33 storeys high for a total of 887 flats.  Members 
were asked to comment on the emerging scheme. 
 
Members were reminded of the car park application that had recently been refused 
at the site and the previously approved scheme. 
 
The applicant’s representative addressed the meeting.  It was reported that the new 
proposals presented a more commercially viable scheme and would be a major 
residential component of a regeneration area.  The main frontage of the scheme 
would face Whitehall Road and Globe Road and Members were shown photographs 
of the area, drawings of the proposed scheme and a ‘fly through’ video of what the 
scheme would look like. 
 
In response to Members comments and questions, the following issues were 
discussed: 
 

• The development would include 1, 2 and 3 bedroom apartments and duplex 
apartments.  Members expressed concern that there were already a number 
of vacant flats and apartments in the City Centre. 

• Members expressed concern regarding the design of the blocks of buildings, 
that they appeared “blocky” and very similar and that the taller building lacked 
elegance.  Members stressed this was a prominent site for people arriving in 
the city and should therefore be built to a high quality.  It was reported that the 
images shown were still at an early stage of design. 



Minutes approved as a correct record at the meeting  
held on Thursday, 10th May, 2012 

 

• The boundary to the railway viaduct should not become a graffiti wall. It needs 
to provide visual interest from the railway line. 

• Concern regarding the lack of school spaces in the area. 
• Car parking – concern regarding the number of spaces provided. 
• Members were asked to consider specific matters outlined in the report and 

gave the following response: 
o With reference to the layout, scale and massing of the buildings, this 

was felt generally to be acceptable but concern reiterated regarding the 
quality of the design at this stage. 

o Members felt the mix of properties proposed in the development to be 
fine. 

o Members supported the possibility of there being less than 20% open 
space in return for delivering the footbridge over the canal but would 
like to see further discussion on this. 

 
RESOLVED – That the report and pre-application presentation be noted. 
 
79 Pre-Application Presentation - Current Position of the Trinity Scheme 
and Update in Respect of Public Art, The Use of Digital Media and New 
Retail/Catering Officer  
The report of the Chief Planning Officer introduced a pre-application presentation to 
give Members an update on the current position of the Trinity Scheme and an update 
in respect of public art, the use of digital media and new retail/catering offer.  
Members attended a site visit prior to the meeting. 
 
The applicant’s representatives addressed the meeting.  Members were shown 
detailed plans and photographs of the site. The following issues were highlighted: 
 

• The need to adapt towns and city centres to counter the growth of internet 
shopping. 

• The introduction of artwork to face City Square. 
• The installation of a digital media screen integrated as part of the elevation. 

The final design may be for a larger screen than shown. 

• Artwork in and around the development. 
• Seating. 

 
In response to Members comments and questions, the following issues were 
discussed: 
 
 

• The digital media screen would primarily be used for advertising.  It could also 
be used for public announcements and information and any revenue received 
from advertising would be re-invested in the Trinity Scheme. 

• Members were asked to consider specific matters outlined in the report and 
gave the following responses: 

o Members felt the reconfigured Albion Street/Bond Street entrance area 
to be acceptable and an improvement and this does not need to be 
brought back to Panel for determination. 



Minutes approved as a correct record at the meeting  
held on Thursday, 10th May, 2012 

 

o The introduction of a digital screen as discussed was felt to be 
acceptable in principle if integrated as part of the design .  However 
Members wanted the final details of this to be brought to Panel for 
determination. 

 
The meeting moved into private session to discuss the principle and proposed 
provision of public art on Briggate and within the development.  Members were 
shown detailed drawings of proposed installations and asked to comment.  It was felt 
that the principle was acceptable and the chosen works do not need to be brought to 
Panel for determination. 

 
RESOLVED – That the report and pre-application presentation be noted. 
 
80 Date and time of next meetings  
Thursday, 10 May 2012 at 1.30 p.m. 
Thursday, 21 June 2012 at 1.30 p.m. 
 
 
 


